

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESUS LEONARDO ESQUIVEL-CARRIZALES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jessica Graf  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jessica Graf, PLLC  
2614 130th Street  
Suite 5 PMB 1030  
Lubbock, Texas 79423  
(806) 370-8006  
jessica@jessicagraflaw.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Question Presented .....  | i   |
| Parties to the Proceeding .....   | ii  |
| Directly Related Proceedings .....  | ii  |
| Table of Contents.....  | iii |
| Table of Authorities.....   | v   |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....   | 1   |
| Opinion Below.....  | 1   |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 1   |
| Constitutional Provision Involved .....   | 1   |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 2   |
| A. Relevant Facts.....  | 2   |
| B. Proceedings Below.....   | 3   |
| Reasons to Grant This Petition.....   | 6   |
| I. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of at least six federal circuit courts on an important Fourth Amendment question.....        | 6   |
| A. At least six circuits have held that an automatic companion rule is unconstitutional .....   | 6   |
| B. The Fifth Circuit stands alone in finding reasonable suspicion based on the actions of a companion, and the circuit split is compelling..... | 9   |
| II. The Fifth Circuit's decision is wrong.....  | 12  |
| III. The question presented is important and recurring and warrants this Court's review.....  | 14  |
| Conclusion.....   | 15  |

## APPENDIX

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Appendix A — Opinion, <i>United States v. Esquivel-Carrizales</i> , No. 21-20586 (5th Cir. Aug. 10, 2023). .... | 1a  |
| Appendix B — Order, <i>United States v. Esquivel-Carrizales</i> , No. H-20-00161 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2020) ....  | 13a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) .....   | 12       |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609<br>(2015).....  | 4        |
| <i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....  | 13, 14   |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....  | 13       |
| <i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....  | 13       |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 622 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir.<br>2010).....  | 6, 7     |
| <i>United States v. Beauchamp</i> , 659 F.3d 560<br>(6th Cir. 2011) .....   | 8        |
| <i>United States v. Bell</i> , 762 F.2d 495 (6th Cir.<br>1985) .....  | 6, 9     |
| <i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....  | 13       |
| <i>United States v. Drakeford</i> , 992 F.3d 255 (4th<br>Cir. 2021).....  | 6        |
| <i>United States v. Esquivel-Carrizales</i> , No. 21-<br>20586, 2023 WL 5133293 (5th Cir. Aug. 10,<br>2023) ..... | 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Flett</i> , 806 F.2d 823 (8th Cir.<br>1986) .....   | 6, 9     |
| <i>United States v. Holder</i> , 990 F.2d 1327 (D.C.<br>Cir. 1993) .....  | 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 15 F.3d 1160<br>(Table) (D.C. Cir. 1994) (unpublished) .....                     | 7        |
| <i>United States v. McKie</i> , 951 F.3d 399 (D.C.<br>Cir. 1991) .....  | 6, 7, 10 |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Mercer</i> , 834 F.3d 39 (1st Cir.<br>2016) .....      | 6         |
| <i>United States v. Noble</i> , 762 F.3d 509 (6th Cir.<br>2014) .....      | 9         |
| <i>United States v. Reid</i> , 997 F.2d 1576 (D.C.<br>Cir. 1993) .....     | 8         |
| <i>United States v. Tehrani</i> , 49 F.3d 54 (2d Cir.<br>1995) .....       | 8         |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 997 F.3d 603 (5th<br>Cir. 2021) .....     | 10, 11    |
| <i>United States v. Tom</i> , 988 F.3d 95 (1st Cir.<br>2021) .....         | 8         |
| <i>United States v. Woods</i> , 351 F. App'x 259<br>(10th Cir. 2009) ..... | 6, 8      |
| <i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....                       | 6, 11, 13 |
